shares bought back under the recent share buyback program, which have not yet been

canceled. Each shareholder would be entitled to receive one Sonova share for 150 existing

Sonova shares with fractions paid out in cash. This represents a further measure to ensure a

good liquidity level for Sonova and an attractive alternative for our shareholders during

these challenging times.

Outlook
Global uncertainty about the development of the COVID-19 pandemic prevents accurate

guidance for the 2020/21 financial year. However, the attractive fundamentals of the hearing

care market remain very much intact and the Group is confident that the market will rebound

following these temporary challenges. Sonova is well prepared to master these difficult times

and expects that the Group will continue to grow faster than the market and will further

expand its strong competitive position.

Sonova Annual Report 2019/20

FINANCIAL REVIEW

106

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures

April 1 to March 31, CHF million   2019/20

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquis.
related

amortization

  Income
statement

EBITA
separation

  Adjustments   Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   2,916.9   2,916.9   11.1   2,928.0

Cost of sales   (833.3)   (833.3)   12.2   (821.1)

Gross profit   2,083.6   2,083.6   23.3   2,106.9

Research and development   (167.0)   0.9   (166.1)   2.9   (163.2)

Sales and marketing   (1,074.3)   43.5   (1,030.8)   6.9   (1,023.8)

General and administration   (309.0)   (309.0)   9.7   (299.3)

Other income/(expenses), net   (23.4)   (23.4)   23.6   0.1

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization (EBITA)   554.3   66.4   620.8

Acquisition-related amortization   (44.4)   (44.4)   (44.4)

Operating profit (EBIT)   510.0   510.0   66.4   576.4

Basic earnings per share (CHF)   7.61   (0.22)   7.39

3)

1)

2)

April 1 to March 31, CHF million   2018/19

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquis.
related

amortization

  Income
statement

EBITA
separation

  Adjustments   Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   2,763.2   2,763.2   2,763.2

Cost of sales   (797.0)   (797.0)   8.8   (788.1)

Gross profit   1,966.2   1,966.2   8.8   1,975.1

Research and development   (149.4)   1.0   (148.4)   0.6   (147.8)

Sales and marketing   (1,015.7)   45.4   (970.3)   1.3   (969.1)

General and administration   (269.3)   (269.3)   0.8   (268.6)

Other income/(expenses), net   4.4   4.4   4.4

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization (EBITA)   582.5   11.5   594.0

Acquisition-related amortization   (46.3)   (46.3)   (46.3)

Operating profit (EBIT)   536.2   536.2   11.5   547.7

Basic earnings per share (CHF)   6.98   6.98   0.13   7.11

3)

1)

2)

1) Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).
2) Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).
3) In 2019/20, excluding one-time costs and returns for credit related to the voluntary field corrective action in the Cochlear Implants segment of CHF 47.8 million and

restructuring costs in the Hearing Instruments segment of CHF 18.6 million (2018/19: CHF 11.5 million).

Sonova Annual Report 2019/20

FINANCIAL REVIEW

107

Share price performance history1)

[…]

Present value of obligations at end of period   448.9   409.2

Movement in the fair value of the plan assets CHF million   2019/20   2018/19

Beginning of the year   383.2   365.6

Interest income on plan asset   2.1   3.1

Employer’s contributions paid   13.5   12.7

Participants’ contributions   11.8   11.4

Benefits paid, net   (11.3)   (11.7)

Return on plan assets excluding interest income   (23.9)   2.0

Exchange differences   (0.0)   0.0

Fair value of plan assets at end of period   375.4   383.2

Sonova Annual Report 2019/20

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

168

All of the plan assets have quoted market prices. The actual return on plan assets amounted

to CHF –21.8 million (previous year CHF 5.1 million). The expected employer’s contributions

to be paid in the 2020/21 financial year amount to CHF 13.7 million.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of the benefit obligation for

the Swiss retirement benefit plan would change if one of the principal actuarial assumptions

was changed. For the analysis, changes in the assumptions were considered separately and

no interdependencies were taken into account.

The plan assets consist of:   31.3.2020   31.3.2019

Cash   2.4%   2.3%

Domestic bonds   17.0%   16.4%

Foreign bonds   8.7%   10.0%

Domestic equities   12.5%   13.3%

Foreign equities   28.7%   31.2%

Real estates   16.3%   15.0%

Alternative investments   14.4%   11.8%

Principal actuarial assumptions (weighted average)   2019/20   2018/19

Discount rate   0.45%   0.55%

Future salary increases   1.00%   1.00%

Future pension increases   0%   0%

Fluctuation rate   10%   10%

Demography   BVG 2015GT   BVG 2015GT

Sensitivity analysis – impact on defined benefit obligation CHF million   31.3.2020   31.3.2019

Discount rate

Discount rate +0.25%   (14.2)   (12.9)

Discount rate –0.25%   16.1   14.6

Salary growth

Salary growth +0.25%   0.8   0.7

Salary growth –0.25%   (0.8)   (0.7)

Pension growth

Pension growth +0.5%   16.5   14.8

Pension growth –0.5%   (16.5)   (14.8)

Fluctuation rate

Fluctuation rate +5%   (16.7)   (14.9)

Fluctuation rate –5%   28.6   25.4

Sonova Annual Report 2019/20

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

169

Defined contribution plans
Several of the Group’s entities have a defined contribution plan. The employer’s

contributions amounted to CHF 23.5 million in the year ended March 31, 2020 (previous year

CHF 21.4 million) and are recognized directly in the income statement.

Accounting policies
Most employees are covered by post-employment plans sponsored by corresponding Group
companies in the Sonova Group. Such plans are mainly defined contribution plans (future
benefits are determined by reference to the amount of contributions paid) and are generally
administered by autonomous pension funds or independent insurance companies. These